
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Corporate Parenting Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 18 June 2015

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Susan Little (Chair), Bukky Okunade (Vice-Chair), James Baker, 
Clare Baldwin, Leslie Gamester, James Halden, Steve Liddiard and 
Joycelyn Redsell

Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Christina Day, Children in Care Council
Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Sharon Smith, Vice Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association

Substitutes:

Councillors Robert Gledhill, Cathy Kent, Andrew Roast, Graham Snell and 
Kevin Wheeler

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 12 March 2015.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 



5  Terms of Reference 9 - 10

6  Information on Recent External Placements for Young People 11 - 16

7  Care Leavers Progress 17 - 24

8  Child Sexual Exploitation & Missing Children 25 - 174

9  Children In Care Pledge Update Report 175 - 190

10  Work Programme 191 - 192

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 10 June 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available th
[...]
vironment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 12 
March 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Bukky Okunade (Chair), James Halden (Vice-Chair), 
Charles Curtis, Sue Gray, Susan Little and Joycelyn Redsell

Natalie Cater, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Christina Day, Chair of the Children in Care Council 
Jackie Howell, Representative of Thurrock One Team Foster 
Care Association
Patricia Perolles, Designated Nurse
Sharon Smith, Representative of Thurrock One Team Foster 
Case Association

In attendance: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services
Andrew Carter, Head of Care and Targeted Outcomes
Paul Coke, Service Manager (Children & Families)
Leanna McPherson, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

24. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee, held on 18 December 
2014, were approved as a correct record.

25. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

26. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Susan Little declared a non-pecuniary interest as she was a 
member of the Adoption and Fostering Panel.

27. Adoption Report Outlining Process and Performance 

The report presented to the Committee by the Head of Care and Targeted 
Outcomes updated the report previously presented in September 2014 and 
activity over the last six months.

The Committee were advised that Havering had withdrawn from the 
consortium and the Council were now working closely with Southend-on-Sea.  
The service was primarily concerned with finding the right family for a child, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



whilst balancing a reduced budget and no increase in staff capacity.  It was 
noted by Members there was likely to be an overspe
[...]
 the representatives from Thurrock One Team 
Foster Care Association that health checks were being undertaken and the 
Chair of the Children in Care Council advised the Committee that she felt that 
in particular the older Looked After Children had high quality health care.

In response to questions regarding the recording of data, the Service 
Manager confirmed there were strict processes in place following an “update, 
audit and challenge” structure.

Page 6



RESOLVED:

1. To note the contents of the report.

2. To support the proposal that Health colleagues be invited to take 
the lead role in the preparation of future reports on Health matters 
to the Committee.

29. Information on Recent External Placements for young people 

The Head of Care and Targeted Outcomes presented the report to the 
Committee, which updated Members on a range of issues regarding the 
placement choices made for looked after children.

Placements were made in-house were possible, however the Council did 
have to use agencies on some occasions.  This was particularly the case with 
larger sibling groups.  The Committee also noted that planned placements 
and emergency placements placed different pressures on the service and 
there was currently an overspend of £100,000.

The Committee questioned the process for unaccompanied children, in 
particular those seeking asylum and where advised that with all placements 
culture and religious needs were taken into account.  A health assessment 
would be undertaken and immunisation given accordingly.

In response to questions regarding looked after children on remand and those 
reaching the age of 18 years old, Members were reassured that no individual 
would be left unsupported.

The Committee thanked officers for a well structured informative report.

The Director of Children’s Services suggested to the Committee that 
information on distant placements be considered at a future meeting of the  
Committee.

RESOLVED:

1. To note the efforts made by officers to choose appropriate 
resources for looked after children, including our more difficult to 
place children.

2. That distant placements be considered at the next meeting.

30. Attendance of the District Nurse at Meetings 

The Head of Care and Targeted Outcomes introduced a report to the 
Committee advising that it was intended to widen the professional 
representation on the committee on a regular basis in the interest of 
encouraging multi-disciplinary participation and accountability in finding 
services for looked after young people.

Page 7



The Committee noted there was an error in the title of the report, which should 
read ‘designated nurse’ and not ‘district nurse’.

The Committee welcomed the proposal and therefore:

RESOLVED:  That the Designated Nurse for Looked after Children be 
requested to attend meetings of the Corporate Parenting Committee.

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Terms of Reference – Corporate Parenting Committee

3. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE

Appointed by:

The Council under section 102 of 
the Local Government Act 1972

Number of Elected Members:

Eight

Chair and Vice-Chair appointed 
by:

The Council

Political Proportionality:

The elected Members shall be appointed in accordance with 
Political Proportionality

Quorum:

Three elected Members

Co-opted Members to be appointed by Corporate 
Parenting Committee:

(i) A nominated representative from Open Door
(ii) Chair and/or Vice-Chair of the Children in Care Council 
(iii) Chair and Vice-Chair of the Foster Carers Association 

Functions determined by Council:

1. Purpose

1.1 The Committee exists to ensure that all elements of the Council work together to ensure that 
the children looked after by Thurrock get the best possible service that ca
[...]
rmation on Recent External Placements for young 
people
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Paul Coke – Service Manager, Through Care Services

Accountable Head of Service: Andrew Carter, Children’s Social Care (CATO)

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report updates members of the Committee on a range of issues regarding the 
placement choices made for looked after children

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the members of the Committee scrutinize the efforts made by 
officers to choose appropriate resources for looked after children, 
including our more difficult to place children.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Reports for previous meetings of the Corporate Parenting Committee have 
provided elected members with appropriate information about the placement 
choices being made by officers for looked after children.  These reports have 
included information on new external placements made in the period 
immediately preceding them and commented on a number of the presenting 
issues which influence decision making.

2.2 The period covered in this report is from 05/2/15 – 27/5/15.  During this period 
there have been 24 new entrants / children who have become looked after. 
Over the same period 19 children have ceased to be looked after.  

2.3   The numbers in age groups entering and ceasing care during the above 
period are as follows:

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



AGE GROUP ENTER CEASE
0-5 8 6

6-11 2 1
12-15 4 4
16+ 10 8

2.4 As of the 27 May 2015 we had 276 looked after children (0-17). The 
comparative figure for the previous period reported to the Corporate Parenting 
Committee on 12th March 2015, are indicated in brackets. 

Age of 
child

In house 
Fostering

Independent 
Fostering

Residential Other Total by 
age

Under 1 3 (4) 7 (2) 0 (0) 0 (0) 10 (6)
1 – 5 13 (12) 9 (11) 1(0) 4 (15) 27 (38)
6 - 11 34 (33) 28 (32) 2 (4) 4 (1) 68 (70)
12 
[...]
wishes and feelings to those organising their care.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

Not applicable.

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

Not applicable.

Page 15



9. Appendices to the report

Not applicable.

Report Author:

Paul Coke
Service Manager, Through Care
Children’s Services, Care and Targeted Outcomes

Page 16



18 June 2015 ITEM: 7

Corporate Parenting Committee

Care Leavers Progress

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Paul Coke, Service Manager, Through Care Services

Accountable Head of Service: Andrew Carter, Head of Care and Targeted 
Outcomes

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services

This report is a Public document and will provide an overview of the progress in 
terms of service delivery and outcomes for our care leavers.

Executive Summary

This report provides information as to the progress of our care leavers, the new 
initiatives put in place to address some key issues and data that gives an overview of 
Thurrock’s performance against our statistical neighbours and England.

It also provides details of our current statutory duties and the legislation that drives 
our practice.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Imbed the new ways of working such as the senior practitioner within 
the ACT and the Employment Worker, plus the development of new 
partnerships (see 2.2.3, 2.2.4 and 2.2.5).

1.2 Monitor and review the staying put arrangements and the development 
of Clarence Road (2.2.14).

1.3 Monitor the effects and impact of Universal Credit on our care leavers.

1.4 Ensure the new Pathway Plan is incorporated within LCS and used by all 
staff within the next 3 months.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Legislation and Statutory Guidance

2.1.1 Care 
[...]
e 
aware of how this can impact on prospects for employment, education and 
training supporting the best outcome for all individuals leaving care. These 
outcomes will be monitored by the protective characteristics (Equality Act 
2010). 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

7.4.1 None

None

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 Local Authority data

9. Appendices to the report

None.

Report Author:

Paul Coke 
Service Manager
Care and Targeted Outcomes

Page 24



18 June 2015 ITEM: 8

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Child Sexual Exploitation and Missing Children

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non key

Report of: Andrew Carter

Accountable Head of Service: Andrew Carter

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton. Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report provides an overview to the Corporate Parenting Committee on actions 
currently taken to identify, disrupt and support victims of child sexual exploitation, 
(CSE).

In line with the risk of CSE and the risk to children and young people in general this 
report also sets out the actions taken to prevent and address children and young 
people going missing from home and care.  

This report sets out the current and developing position in relation to missing children 
and CSE in Thurrock against national and statutory guidance.

1. Recommendation(s)

That the Corporate Parenting Committee:

1.1 Continue to review the actions of the council to address CSE and 
Children Missing from Care.

1.2 Scrutinise the implementation and development of targeted preventative 
and self-protection programme on child sexual exploitation for looked 
after children.

1.3 Consider the learning from the Jay Report, Casey report and LGA, 
Tackling Child Sexual Exploitation: A Resource Pack for Councils, and 
ensure that Thurrock Council effectively discharges its function as a 
corporate parent.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Please see attached reports presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in November 2014 and March 2015 (Appendix1 and 2).  The 
November 2015 report provides an effective summary of the Jay Report but 
all members are encouraged to read the Jay Report in full. 

2.2 Since the publication of the Jay Report, Ofsted have published (17.11.14) the 
outcome of their thematic review of CSE – The Sexual exploitation of children: 
it couldn’t happen here, could it? (Appendix 3).

2.3 As presented to the Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee in March 
2015 the Ofsted Thematic Review makes the following key findings nationally:

2.3.1 Strategic leadership 

 full responsibilities to prevent child sexual exploitation, to protect 
victims and to pursue and prosecute the perpetrators are not being met

 the pace to meet statutory duties is too slow 
 local arrangements are poorly informed by local issues and self-

assessment and do not link up with other local strategic plans 
 specific training - is of good quality but it is not always reaching those 

that need it most. 

2.3.2 Performance management

 local authorities are not collecting or sharing with their partners the 
information they need in order to have an accurate picture of the full 
extent of child sexual exploitation in their area

 not all local authorities and LSCBs evaluate how effectively they are 
managing child sexual exploitation cases 

 raising awareness
 successful use a range of innovative and creative campaigns.

2.3.3 Findings from practice

 formal child protection procedures are not always followed
 screening and assessment tools are not well or consistently used
 plans are not robust: CIN are poor; child protection and looked-after 

children plans vary in quality; no contingency plan in place if the i
[...]
 Report

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non - key

Report of: Paul Coke – Service Manager, Through Care Services and Natalie 
Carter, Open Door

Accountable Head of Service: Andrew Carter, Children’s Social Care (CATO)

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report provides information about Thurrock’s Pledge, with an update as to the 
current monitoring, reviewing and performance.

It also provides an outline of the current proposals and recommendation in respect to 
the Pledge.

1. Recommendations

That members:

1.1 Support the amended proposals to the Pledge.

1.2 Support the development of the Pledge leaflet in a suitable style that can 
be given to all looked after children and young people and that it be 
available for those that become looked after in the future.

1.3 Agree that the Pledge is monitored and reviewed by the Children in Care 
Council (CiCC) on a yearly basis.

1.4 Support the publicising of the Pledge through the Council’s Website and 
the Looked After Children’s website.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Pledge is a requirement directed by the Government in their documents, 
‘Care Matters: Transforming the Lives of Children and Young People in Care’, 
October 2006 and ‘Time for Change’ published in June 2007.

Page 175

Agenda Item 9



2.2 These documents require local authorities to adopt a pledge that should be 
developed by the Children in Care Council, which in turn should then be 
adopted by the local authority as a key communication tool that develops 
partnership working with the children and young people, plus a tool for 
challenge.

2.3 The current Pledge was designed by the Thurrock Children in Care Council 
and established on the 30 October 2010 by a group of CiCC members in 
consultation with other young people in care and care leavers.

2.4 The current Pledge consists of promises made to young people in the care of 
Thurr
[...]
ng that this is disseminated to all looked after children, 
including those children and young people that become looked after in the 
future.

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Lindsey Marks
Principal Solicitor Children’s Safeguarding

As part of the local authority’s statutory requirements, a Pledge needs to be 
available to all looked after children and young people.  The Pledge needs to 
be readily available and accessible to all.

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Karen Wheeler
Head of Strategy and Communications

The Pledge is an important part of how the Council and the children and 
young people of Thurrock work together to improve services and outcomes for 
young people. As the Pledge is a document for all our looked after children 
and young people, it will be made widely available including on relevant 
websites.  In addition, it can be made available in different languages and for 
those that are visually impaired upon request.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

Not applicable.

Page 178



8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 Corporate Parenting Committee – Pledge Performance and 
Indicators and Descriptors – 6/9/2012

 Corporate Parenting Committee – Participation and the Voice of 
Children and Young People + appendices – 5/9/2013

9. Appendices to the report

 Appendix 1 – Proposed Amendments to the Pledge
 Appendix 2 – Current Pledge

Report Authors:

Paul Coke
Service Manager
Care and Targeted Outcomes

Natalie Carter 
SOS Service Manager
CiCC Coordinator
Open Door

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Our pledge

Our pledge makes 5 promises to children and young people in the care of Thurrock 

Council. These cover:

 health

 education

 reaching your potential

 positive relationships

 Leaving

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 18 June 
2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Susan Little (Chair), Bukky Okunade (Vice-Chair), 
Leslie Gamester, Steve Liddiard and Joycelyn Redsell

Christina Day, Children in Care Council
Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Patricia Perolls, Designated Nurse
Sharon Smith, Vice Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association

Apologies: Councillor James Halden
Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door Representative

In attendance: Andrew Carter, Head of Children's Social Care
Paul Coke, Service Manager (Children & Families)
Simon Shardlow, Interim Service Manager
Matthew Boulter, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

The Chair observed that Councillors James Baker and Clare Baldwin were absent.

The Chair thanked past and present Committee members for their contributions.

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee, held on 12 March 2015, 
were approved as a correct record.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.

4. Terms of Reference 

The Corporate Parenting Committee Terms of Reference were noted.



5. Information on Recent External Placements for Young People 

Paul Coke introduced the report which set out a range of issues regarding the 
placement choices made for Looked After Children and information on 
external placements.

With particular reference to the budget forecast the officer reported to the 
committee that the budget for 2015/16 for external placements was £7.8 
million. Plus an additional payment of £500,000 would be received from the 
Primary Care Trust.

Members asked for further explanation on Connected Carers, the officer 
clarified that this is when a child is placed with either a family member or 
friend. It was also noted that Connected Carers were assessed exactly the 
same way as a foster carer would be.

Andrew Carter further clarified that the budget overspends of £590,259 did not 
take into account the monies still to be received from Central Government for 
asylum seekers which totalled £450,000. The Chair asked for clarification of 
whether monies received from government covered the full cost of the 
placement. Andrew Carter confirmed that the government only paid a 
proportion of the costs depending on the age of the child and this would not 
cover the whole cost of placements.

Councillor Redsell asked for clarification on what 16 years of age and above 
semi-independent placements meant. The officer clarified that this was not a 
foster placement but where the child could live in their own rented property 
with the support of the Agency, the young person would work independently 
or be trained with the view of moving into independency. The young person 
placements were staffed which meant that the child would not be left alone at 
any time whilst in placement alone.
 
The Chair asked for clarification on ratings used for residential placement 
providers. Andrew Carter confirmed that the ratings followed the Ofsted 
framework and were categorised as Outstanding, Good, Adequate or 
Requiring Improving.

Councillor Okunade asked for the total number of recruited approved foster 
carers in Thurrock. The officer confirmed that this information is available and 
also the number of potential foster carers in assessment. The officer 
recommended that these figures be referred back to the Corporate Parenting 
Committee in September 2015.

RESOLVED

That the members of the Committee scrutinize the efforts made by 
officers to choose appropriate resources for Looked After Children, 
including our more difficult to place children.



6. Care Leavers Progress 

Paul Coke introduced the report to Members which set out the information on 
the progress of care leavers, the new initiatives put in place to address some 
key issues and data that gave an overview of Thurrock’s performance against 
Thurrock’s statistical neighbours and the national average.

The members asked the officer for clarification on the “Staying Put” an 
arrangement which came into force on 1 April 2014; the officer stated that this 
was an arrangement which enabled care leavers to remain with their former 
foster carers after they turn 18 years of age. 

The Chair asked for clarification on the development of Clarence Road. The 
officer confirmed that this was a new project which had acquired four beds 
(units) to be used specifically for care leavers who were supported by 
aftercare support workers and Family Mosaic. The officer clarified that the 
length of stay was assessed individually but the average stay would be six 
months to a year. The Committee recommended that this item be brought 
back to the Corporate Parenting Committee in December 2015 for review.

Councillor Redsell asked for clarification on when care leavers moved from 
their placements where they moved to. The officer stated that the expectation 
would be to move them into social housing or council accommodation with 
fully independent living. The care leavers would be given priority with a Band 
3 but would still be required to follow the established bidding and application 
processes.

Councillor Redsell asked for further clarification on Universal Credit. The 
officer confirmed that this was introduced in March 2015; applications would 
be received from young people leaving care who were currently seeking 
employment. The officer confirmed that work was in hand with the housing 
benefit to get the rent element of the payment to be paid directly to the 
landlords. The amount paid will be based on individual circumstances.

All members recognised that to ensure homelessness the emphasis must be 
on children getting employment and having the support of corporate 
parenting.

Christina Day asked for clarification on the difference of payments for those 
care leavers going to university and those undertaking an apprenticeship. 
Andrew Carter will report back on the payment process and advise the 
committee at the next Corporate Parenting Committee.

Andrew Carter stated that Thurrock were one of the top local authorities for 
care leavers being in employment. The 30% figure of those care leavers not in 
employment included those who have a disability which enables them to work 
or train.



RESOLVED:

1. Imbed the new ways of working such as the senior practitioner 
within the After Care Team and the Employment Worker, plus the 
development of new partnerships (see 2.2.3, 2.2.4 and 2.2.5).

2. Monitor and review the staying put arrangements and the 
development of Clarence Road (2.2.14).

3. Monitor the effects and impact of Universal Credit on our care 
leavers.

4. Ensure the new Pathway Plan is incorporated within Local 
Children Safeguard and used by all staff within the next 3 months.

7. Child Sexual Exploitation & Missing Children 

Andrew Carter introduced the report to Members which provided information 
on the actions currently being taken to identify and support victims of child 
sexual exploitation and also disrupt the activities of those seeking to exploit 
children. He also thanked the members for bringing this high priority topic 
back to committee and updated the members on the number of recorded 
missing children. A discussion took place that concentrated on internet safety.

The Chair asked the co-optee members for their feedback. Jackie Howell 
referred to the Digital Parenting publication and stated how important it was 
for the looked after child to know who to trust.

Sharon Smith stated that they had received some excellent training from 
Essex Police.

Jackie and Sharon both confirmed that they have untaken the child 
exploitation training and the committee agreed that children were more 
computer savvy than the adults. 

Councillor Liddiard asked the officers if social media could be used to spread 
the word about safety. The officer stated that the council have actioned the 
recommendations from Children in Care Council and discussed with social 
workers the link to ‘This Is Abuse’ which could be found on the Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board web site. 

Councillor Redsell asked the officer what the schools were doing to raise e-
safety and awareness rising campaigns. The officer confirmed that schools in 
Thurrock were embracing this well with organised parent events but it was 
noted that not all parents want this intervention.

The Youth Safeguarding Ambassadors through Andrew Carter asked the 
members if they would like to visit a school and see what is involved in their 
role.



RESOLVED:

1. The Corporate Parenting Committee will continue to review the 
actions of the council to address Child Sexual Exploitation and 
Children Missing from Care.

2. Scrutinise the implementation and development of targeted 
preventative and self-protection programme on child sexual 
exploitation for looked after children.

3. Consider the learning from the Jay report, Casey report and LGA, 
Tackling Child Sexual Exploitation: A Resource Pack for Councils 
and ensure that Thurrock Council effectively discharges its 
function as a corporate parent.

8. Children In Care Pledge Update Report 

Paul Coke introduced the report which set out the current proposals and 
recommendations in respect of the Pledge. The Officer also thanked the 
Children in Care Council for all the work carried out on this Pledge. 

The Members were referred to the amendments made and confirmed how 
necessary it is for social workers to work in partnership with young people.

The Chair asked for clarification on how the monitoring was carried out of 
young people having their own bank accounts and passports. The officer 
stated that monitoring was currently undertaken and feedback on figures will 
be referred back to the Corporate Parenting at the December 2015 
committee.

A particular reference was made about the importance of memory books and 
how these are used for children in care.

Officers recommended that the Pledge be referred back to the Corporate 
Parenting Committee for an update in March 2016.

RESOLVED:

1. That members will support the amended proposals to the Pledge.

2. That members will support the development of the Pledge leaflet 
in a suitable style that can be given to all looked after children and 
young people and that it is available for those that become looked 
after in the future.

3. That members will agree that the Pledge is monitored and 
reviewed by the Children in Case Council (CCG) on a yearly basis.

4. That members will support the publicising of the Pledge through 
the Council’s website and the Looked After Children’s website.



9. Work Programme 

Councillor Liddiard asked for an item to be added to the work programme on 
the cost of children’s social care services in comparison with other authorities. 
The Chair agreed that this would be a good idea and asked for agreement to 
have it included onto the work programme. Councillor Okunade questioned 
what the use of this would be to the committee. Councillor Liddiard confirmed 
that although he knew the services he did not know the costs and having this 
comparison would help with the understanding of service spends. Members of 
the committee were in agreement to this and the topic would be added to the 
September 2015 work programme.

Councillor Gamester also raised his concerns that no Budget costings were 
present and agreed that a comparison with other authorities would be 
informative.

Democratic Services advised that since the publication of the agenda a 
number of amendments to the work programme had been proposed, which 
along with the amendments agreed earlier in the meeting, included:

• That an update on Children Services Budget in comparison with other 
Boroughs be added to the work programme for September 2015.

• That an update on Looked after Children those that currently having 
Bank Account and Passports for December 2015.

• That an update on Clarence Road be included in the Housing for Care 
Leavers topic on the work programme for December 2015.

• That an update on the Children in Care Pledge be referred to the 
Committee in March 2016 for review.

Members were in agreement with the proposed changes to the work 
programme, following which the Chair requested that an updated work 
programme be circulated to the Committee and officers following the meeting.

All members and officers agreed that the use of acronyms would not be used 
in reports or minutes.

The Chair advised members that she would not accept any reports in future 
for items to note in order for elected members to drive forward the 
improvement of the service.
 
RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted, subject to the amendments detailed 
above.



The meeting finished at 8.37 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

